Chicago Regatta Raffle Terms and Conditions

By entering the raffle, you agree to the terms and conditions outlined below.

Eligibility to Enter

- 1. The raffle is open to entrants over eighteen (18) years of age. Raffle is not restricted to Chicago Yacht Club members, but purchase of raffle ticket is required by all entrants. In entering the raffle, you acknowledge that you are eligible to do so and eligible to accept any prize you may win.
- 2. Individual entrants are not capped in the number of raffle tickets that they may purchase, but total sold raffle tickets are limited to 320 tickets total.
- 3. There is a cost to purchase raffle tickets. Cost has been determined by the Chicago Yacht Club Chicago Regatta committee, and the raffle ticket cost is the same for all entrants, regardless of membership status.

Raffle Entrance Rules

- 1. The Raffle will begin on June 15, 2023, and will end no later than 7:30 pm Central Standard Time on September 9, 2023, or when the total amount of tickets sold reaches 320 tickets, whichever is earlier.
- 2. The Raffle entry will be open to all interested persons who purchase the desired amount of raffle tickets. Individuals who wish to enter the raffle may do so in the following manner:
 - a. Via a CYC Chicago Regatta Ambassador
 - b. At the Chicago Regatta website
- 3. The Chicago Yacht Club and Chicago Regatta Committee does not accept responsibility if contact details provided are incomplete or inaccurate.

Eligible Prizes

- 1. Entrants understand and acknowledge that there are 3 eligible prizes.
 - a. The first draw includes a seven-day vacation at a private home in Manzanillo, Mexico. Airfare and additional add-ons not included. ¹
 - i. For the first draw winner only, winner may choose a cash option (value less than the value of the private home rental) at the following increments as followed:
 - 1. If less than 125 tickets are sold, the cash option is not permitted.
 - 2. If between 126-250 tickets are sold, up to 10% of the total proceeds can be received in cash.

¹ The bid package does not include ground or air transportation, spa services, food and drinks, laundry, gratuity, golf, deep sea fishing, and personal purchases. Eligible week of use are based upon availability at the time of request and must be used within one year of the auction. If the property should get overbooked for any given timeframe, the eligible winner will be given a time frame outside of the one-year restriction without additional fees. If the holiday weeks of Christmas, New Year and Easter are available at booking, the eligible winner may be entitled to an upgrade fee payable directly to the property owner. Upgrades for a time-period that exceed one (1) year, or for parties of more than ten (10) guests, are available upon request with an additional fee paid directly to the property owner.

- 3. If 251-300 tickets are sold, up to 15% of the total proceed can be received as cash.
- 4. If more than 300 tickets are sold, up to 25% of the total proceed can be received as cash.
- b. The second draw includes a fourteen (14) carat yellow gold ring.
- c. The third draw includes four (4) Cubs tickets for the September 21 game against the Pittsburgh Pirates.
- 2. The Chicago Yacht Club's use of brands as prizes does not imply any affiliation with or endorsement of such brand or individual donor.
- 3. The Chicago Yacht Club Regatta Committee reserves the right to substitute prizes with another prize of equal or higher value if circumstances beyond our control make it necessary to do so.

Winner Eligibility and Announcement

- 1. There are 3 total winners, as there will be 3 separate drawings. The winner for each prize will be drawn at random. The winner will not be drawn earlier than 8:00 pm Central Standard Time on September 9, 2023, regardless of the number of tickets sold.
- 2. The winner is permitted to be a Chicago Yacht Club member or staff member or a Chicago Yacht Club Regatta committee member.
- 3. The prize is non-exchangeable, non-transferable and no cash alternatives will be offered. The only exception is if the first draw winner chooses cash rather than the vacation home.
- 4. The winners will be drawn during the Chicago Regatta Dock Party and announced during the event. Winners do not need to be present at the Chicago Regatta Dock Party to accept prizes. All winners will be notified starting no earlier than September 9, 2023.
- 5. If the prize winner accepts the prize, the prize will be delivered at a mutually agreed upon time and manner between both the prize winner and the Chicago Regatta Committee.
- 6. The Chicago Regatta Committee will attempt to contact the winner by winner's communication method of choice no greater than three (3) times.
- 7. If the prize winner does not respond to the communication method notification within fourteen (14) days of the third communication attempt, the winner will forfeit and lose their right to the prize. The Chicago Regatta Committee reserves the right to choose and notify a new winner.
- 8. The raffle winner and any disputes or decisions of Chicago Yacht Club and the Chicago Regatta Committee regarding any aspect of the prize draft are final and binding. No correspondence will be entered into further discussion or dispute.
- 9. The Chicago Yacht Club and the Chicago Regatta Committee are not responsible for any personal tax liability incurred by the owner. The Chicago Yacht Club and the Chicago Regatta Committee will only adhere to the requirements for their own personal liabilities are required by law. The Chicago Yacht Club and Chicago Regatta Committee do not make any decision or advise on any implications that are incurred by any raffle winner.

Data Protection and Publicity

1. You consent to any personal information you provide in entering the prize draw being used by the Chicago Regatta Committee and the Chicago Yacht Club for purposes of administering the prize draw, and for those purposes as defined within our privacy notice.

- 2. The prize winners agree to the release of their first name and place of work to any other prize draw participants if requested and will allow announcement with the same information on the Chicago Yacht Club and Chicago Regatta website and social media sites.
- 3. All personal information shall be used in accordance with Chicago Yacht Club's Privacy Notice.

Limitation of Liability

- 1. The Chicago Yacht Club and the Chicago Regatta Committee does not accept any liability for any damage loss, injury, loss of income, or disappointment suffered by any entrants because of either participating in the prize draw or being selected for a prize.
- 2. The Chicago Yacht Club and the Chicago Regatta Committee do not provide any form of practical or IT support for this prize. On receipt, all responsibilities relating to warranty and the product are those of the prize winner.

General

- 1. The Chicago Yacht Club and the Chicago Regatta Committee reserve the right to cancel the prize draw or amend these terms and conditions at any time, without prior notice.
- 2. The prize draw and these terms and conditions will be governed by the laws of the United States, and the local laws of both the state of Illinois and the county of Cook. Any disputes will be subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of Cook County.